GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH ABSTRACT

Municipal Administration & Urban Development (CRDA) Department – Organization Structure of the Special Purpose Vehicle (SPV) "Amaravati Smart & Sustainable City Corporation Limited" (ASSCCL) – Change of Board of Directors & Shareholders of ASSCCL in view of "The Andhra Pradesh Decentralization and Inclusive Development of All Regions Repeal Act, 2021" - Orders - Issued.

MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION & URBAN DEVELOPMENT (CRDA.2) DEPARTMENT

G.O.Ms.No.18

Dated: 21.02.2022
Read the following:-

- 1. G.O.Ms.No.355, MA&UD(CRDA.2) Dept., dt.06.10.2017.
- 2. G.O.Ms.No.466, MA&UD(CRDA.2) Dept., dt.27.12.2017.
- 3. G.O.Ms.No.147, MA&UD (CRDA.2) Dept., dt.23.06.2020.
- 4. G.O.Ms.No.30, MA&UD(CRDA) Department, dated: 26.03.2021
- 5. G.O.Ms.No.62, MA&UD(CRDA) Department dated:22.06.2021
- 6. Act No.11 of 2021, dt.13.12.2021
- 7. G.O.Rt.No.2234, GA(SC.A) Department, dated: 31.12.2021
- 8. From the MD & CEO, ASSCCL, Vijayawada., Lr.No.MAU72-ADMN0IS(GAC)/4/2021, Dt.25.01.2022.

ORDER:

In the circumstances reported by the Managing Director & Chief Executive Officer, Amaravati Smart & Sustainable City Corporation Limited (ASSCCL), Vijayawada in the reference 8th read above, Government, after careful examination, hereby issue order for the following changes in the Board of Directors & Shareholders in Amaravati Smart & Sustainable City Corporation Limited (ASSCCL):-

- For continuing "Commissioner, APCRDA" as "Managing Director & Chief Executive Officer" of ASSCCL and as one of the board member of ASSCCL in the role of "MD & CEO"; as the Andhra Pradesh Capital Region Development Authority Act'2014 (Act No. 11 of 2014) has been revived w.e.f. 13.12.2021 by virtue of enactment of "The Andhra Pradesh Decentralization and Inclusive Development of All Regions Repeal Act, 2021" by AP State Legislature and respective gazette notification published on 13.12.2021 and subsequent orders from Government on posting Commissioner for APCRDA.
- For continuing "Commissioner, APCRDA" as shareholder of ASSCCL, with 24,997 no's of shares, each with Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only) value; as The Andhra Pradesh Capital Region Development Authority Act, 2014 (Act No. 11 of 2014) has been revived w.e.f. 13.12.2021 by virtue of enactment of "The Andhra Pradesh Decentralization and Inclusive Development of All Regions Repeal Act, 2021" by AP State Legislature and respective Gazette notification published on 13-Dec-2021 and subsequent orders from Government on posting Commissioner for APCRDA.

Contd...2

- For continuing "Additional Commissioner, APCRDA" as one of the board member of ASSCCL in the role of "Director"; as every person employed immediately before the coming into force of this "The Andhra Pradesh Decentralization and Inclusive Development of All Regions Repeal Act'2021" in the AMRDA shall be deemed to be employed in the APCRDA.
- For continuing "Chief Engineer, APCRDA" as one of the board member of ASSCCL in the role of "Director"; as every person employed immediately before the coming into force of this "The Andhra Pradesh Decentralization and Inclusive Development of All Regions Repeal Act' 2021" in the AMRDA shall be deemed to be employed in the APCRDA.
- For continuing Director (Accounts), APCRDA, Chief Engineer/Director, APCRDA and Additional Commissioner, APCRDA as shareholders of ASSCCL, each with 01 no's of shares with Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only) value; as every person employed immediately before the coming into force of this "The Andhra Pradesh Decentralization and Inclusive Development of All Regions Repeal Act'2021" in the AMRDA shall be deemed to be employed in the APCRDA.
- 2. The Managing Director & Chief Executive Officer, Amaravati Smart & Sustainable City Corporation Limited (ASSCCL), Vijayawada and the Commissioner, APCRDA, Vijayawada shall take further necessary action in the matter.

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH)

Y.SRILAKSHMI SPECIAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To

The Managing Director & Chief Executive Officer,

Amaravati Smart & Sustainable City Corporation Limited (ASSCCL), Vijayawada.

The Commissioner,

Andhra Pradesh Capital Region Development Authority (APCRDA), Vijayawada.

The Chairperson & Managing Director,

Amaravati Development Corporation Ltd. (ADCL), Vijayawada.

Copy to:

OSD to Hon'ble M(MA)

PS to Spl. CS. to Govt., (MA&UD)

SF/SC

// FORWARDED :: BY ORDER //

SECTION OFFICER